ROBERT W. MATTSON ATTORNEY GENERAL

STATE CAPITOL ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55101

IN REPLY ADDRESS TO 375 CENTENNIAL OFFICE BUILDING SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA 55101

March 25, 1966

Honorable Joseph L. Donovan Secretary of State 128 State Capitol Saint Paul, Minnesota

> Re: Termination of Lake Traverse and Bois des Sioux Drainage and Flood Control District W 443

Dear Sir:

Please find the enclosed certified copy of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order terminating the corporate existence of the Lake Traverse and Bois des Sioux Drainage and Flood Control District. A certified copy of the Order creating this district was filed in your office according to the statute therein provided, and it is necessary that your files reflect the termination of this district.

65

Yours very truly,

GORDON C. MOOSBRUGGER Spec. Asst. Attorney General Department of Conservation

GCM:pk Enclosure cc: Erling Weiberg

> STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 28 1966

> > 4

Secretary of State

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF TRAVERSE

IN DISTRICT COURT EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Termination of the Lake Traverse and Bois des Sioux Drainage and Flood Control District. FINDINGS OF FACT CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ORDER

どのど

The above entitled matter was heard by the Court in Regular Term at the Court House at Wheaton, Minnesota, on the 28th of February, 1966. Gordon C. Moosbrugger, Special Assistant Attorney General, appeared for the petitioner and there were no other appearances.

Upon the testimony, records, and proceedings herein, and the files of the Clerk of District Court in the Matter of the Petition for the Organization of a Drainage and Flood Control District, etc., to be known as the Lake Traverse and Bois des Sioux Drainage and Flood Control District, the Court makes the following

FINDINGS OF FACT

T

The Lake Traverse and Bois des Sioux Drainage and Flood Control District was established by order of the District Court, S. A. Flaherty, Judge, on the 13th of October, 1917, with its principle place of business at Wheaton, Minnesota, and contained land in the Counties of Grant, Traverse, Wilkin, Stevens, and Big Stone, pursuant to the authority of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 112.01 to 112.33;

II

No work has been performed during the five-year period immediately prior to the 23rd of April, 1955, nor for many years prior thereto, and no application has been made by such district for authority to continue its corporate existence as provided by M.S.A. Chapter 112 within one year after the 23rd of April, 1955;

III

The petitioner has complied with all provisions of law as set forth by M.S.A. Section 112.76 for the termination of said Drainage and Flood Control District.

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the Court makes the following

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Lake Traverse and Bois des Sloux Drainage and Flood Control District should be terminated as petitioned.

Therefore, the Court makes the following

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that the corporate existence of the Lake Traverse and Bois des Sioux Drainage and Flood Control District is hereby terminated as of the date hereof, and it is further ordered that a certified copy of these Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and this Order be filed in the office of the Secretary of State by the petitioner. Dated this <u>16th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1966.

m Z m

By the Court:

/s/E. R. Selnes Hon. E. R. Selnes Judge of District Court Eighth Judicial District

#18092

808

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED MAR 28 1966

uph L. Dones Secretary of State

No. 767—Cortificate of Copy of Record. (Revised 1925.) State of Alinnesota, County of TRANARSE I, the undersigned clerk of the District Court in and for said county and state, which is a court of record, do hereby certify: That I have compared the foregoing copy of FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER with the original on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole thereof. WITNESS my hand and the seal of said court this March 19.66 Walter H. Klugman		
County of TRAVERSE I, the undersigned clerk of the District Court in and for said county and state, which is a court of record, do hereby certify: That I have compared the foregoing copy of	No. 767-Certificate of Copy of Record. (Revised 1925.)	
Walter H. Klugman Clerk. By	County of <u>Traverse</u> said county and state, which is a court of record, copy of <u>FINDINGS OF FACT</u> , with the original on file in my office, and that t of the whole thereof. WITNESS my hand and the seal of said co	, do hereby certify: That I have compared the foregoing , CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, ORDER the same is a true and correct copy of said original and
Depuiy.	March	Walter H. Klugman By Deputy.

1

....

